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Dimension: 99 x 83 mm

Manufacturer:

Fabricante:

10637 Scripps Summit Ct
San Diego, CA 92131, USA
+1 858 268 1800
support@satechi.com
www.satechi.com

SCAN TO EXPLORE SATECHI
ESCANEAR PARA EXPLORAR SATECHI

NEED HELP? | ¢NECESITA AYUDA?

EU Authorized Representative:

Representante autorizado en la UE:

Chemical Inspection and
Regulation Service Limited
CIRS, Regus Harcourt Centre
Dublin, Ireland, D02 HW77
+35314773710

UK Representative:
Representante en el Reino Unido:
Chemical Inspection and
Regulation Service UK Ltd.

Unit 536, Salisbury House
London Wall, London, EC2M 55Q
+44 20 3289 6395

HOT KEY FUNCTION AND SUPPORT TABLE | TABLA DE FUNCIONES Y
COMPATIBILIDAD DE TECLAS DE ACCESO RAPIDO

- The key function is based on the OS selected via the MAC/WIN switch. For buttons F1 -
F13 press Fn + Esc to enable the function.

- La funcién de cada tecla depende del sistema operativo seleccionado mediante el
interruptor MAC/WIN. Para utilizar las funciones F1 a F13, presionar Fn + Esc para
habilitarlas.

MAC WINDOWS
E°d Decrease Display Brightness
= Disminuir brillo de la pantalla
=3 Increase Display Brightness
F2 Aumentar brillo de la pantalla
0 Mission Control Task View
F3 Mission Control Vista de tareas
888 Spotlight Search - App App Switcher
F4 Busqueda Spotlight - Aplicaciones Selector de aplicaciones
Q Spotlight Search Windows Search
F5 Busqueda Spotlight Busqueda Windows

MAC
Y Dictation
F6 Dictado
&i Screenshot
F7 Captura de pantalla
<« Previous Track
8 Pista anterior
>l Play / Pause
Fo Reproducir / Pausar
> Next Track
F10 Pista siguiente
d Mute
F1l Silenciar
Q) Volume Down
F12 Bajar volumen
2 Volume Up
F13 Subir volumen

MAC WINDOWS
Emoji
moji
< Do Not Disturb N/A
No molestar No aplica
a Screen Lock
Bloqueo de pantalla
esc Single Press Esc / Fn + Lock Fn Keys
& Pulsacion unica de Esc / Fn + Bloqueo de teclas Fn

TO LEARN MORE | PARA SABER MAS

Scan for Setup & Support

Escanear para configuraciony
asistencia

m FCC Statement

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's
authority to operate the equipment.

Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part
15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a
residential installation. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and
used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is
no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful
interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is
encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected

- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

FCC Radiation Exposure Statement

The device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure requirement. The device can be used in portable exposure
condition without restriction

C € CE DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

Satechi declares that this product is in compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant provisions of
applicable EC directives. For Europe, a copy of the Declaration of Conformity for this product may be obtained by
visiting https://satechi.com/pages/doc-1

IC: 24917-STKEX3
This device contains licence-exempt transmitter(s)/receiver(s) that comply with Innovation, Science and Economic
Development Canada's licence-exempt RSS(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may

not cause interference. (2) This device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired
operation of the device. Cet appareil contient des émetteurs / récepteurs exemptés de licence conformes aux RSS
(RSS)d'Innovation, Sciences et Développement économique Canada. Le fonctionnement est soumis aux deux
conditions suivantes : (1) Cet appareil ne doit pas causer d'interférences. (2) Cet appareil doit accepter toutes les
interférences, y compris celles susceptibles de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable de I'appareil

Radiation Exposure: This equipment complies with Canada radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled
environment.

IC Radiation Exposure Statement

The device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure requirement. The device can be used in portable exposure
condition without restriction.

Exposition aux radiations : Cet équipement est conforme a la réglementation canadienne sur les radiations. limites
d'exposition établies pour un environnement non controlé.

Déclaration d'exposition aux radiations IC

L'appareil a été évalué pour répondre aux exigences générales d'exposition aux RF. L'appareil peut étre utilisé sans
restriction dans des conditions d'exposition portables.

MODEL NUMBER: MN25STHO05

A DEPOSER A DEPOSER
EN MAGASIN

Cet appareil
se recycle

de collecte sur www.quefairedemesdechets.fr
Privilégiez la réparation ou le don de votre appareil !

SATECHI

SLIM EX3 WIRELESS KEYBOARD - SPANISH LATAM
TECLADO INALAMBRICO DELGADO EX3 - ESPANOL LATAM

USER MANUAL
Manual de usuario
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4. Bluetooth Device Keys with LED Indicator | Teclas Bluetooth con indicador LED
5. 2.4 GHz Receiver Key with LED | Tecla del receptor de 2.4 GHz con LED

6. Caps Lock LED Indicator | Indicador LED de bloqueo de mayusculas

.FnKey | TeclaFn

. Function Lock | Bloqueo de funciones

Media / Functions Keys | Teclas multimedia / de funcién

7. Num Lock Key | Tecla de bloqueo numérico

8. WIN Modifier Keys (switch in WIN mode) | Teclas modificadoras WIN (en modo

WIN)

9. MAC Modifier Keys (switch in MAC mode) | Teclas modificadoras MAC (en modo

MAC)

10. Numeric Pad | Teclado numérico

11. 2.4 GHz Receiver USB-C | Receptor USB-C de 2.4 GHz

12. Battery Cover with Screw | Tapa de la bateria con tornillo

13. MAC/ WIN Switch | Interruptor MAC / WIN
14. ON / OFF Switch | Interruptor de encendido/apagado
15. Power / Charging LED | Indicador LED de encendido/carga

16. USB-C Charging Port | Puerto de carga USB-C

=\[c]ASTE) - HOW TO USE

ON / OFF

To turn the keyboard on or off, move the switch on the top of the device to the "on" position.

The green power indicator light will turn on for about 3 seconds.

PAIRING YOUR DEVICES

1. Press and hold one of the three Bluetooth Keys or the 2.4 GHz receiver key for 3
seconds to assign a device. Once paired, indicator light will go solid for 1 sec and then
turn off.

2. 0On the host device, look for "EX3 Keyboard" in the Bluetooth Setting, choose "Connect
to pair. The white LED will stop blinking, indicating a successful pairing. Repeat process to
add up to 3 Bluetooth devices. If you are connecting to the 2.4 GHz receiver, ensure it is
securely connected to the host device before you start the pairing process.

"

Note:

« After 60 minutes of non-operation, the keyboard will go to sleep mode. Please press any
key to wake up.

« To switch between Bluetooth 1, Bluetooth 2, Bluetooth 3, and the 2.4 GHz receiver,
press the dedicated pairing key to switch devices.

LED INDICATORS

ON/OFF - turns green for 3 seconds and turns off.

Low Battery - flashes red when it's low battery.

Charging - turns red when it's charging.

Fully Charged - turns green and stays green.

Caps Lock - White LED turns on when Caps Lock is enabled.

CHARGING YOUR KEYBOARD

1. When the battery is low, the power indicator will flash red. Connect the keyboard to a
computer or USB-C wall adapter using the included USB-C charging cable.

2. Charge the keyboard for 2 to 3 hours, or until the red charging LED light turns green.
Note: The keyboard is designed to accept a low wattage so any wall charger 5W or
greater is acceptable.

2.4 GHz USB-C DONGLE CONNECTION

1. Remove the included 2.4 GHz USB-C receiver dongle from the back of your keyboard.
2. Connect it to the USB-C port on your device.

3. The EX3 keyboard should now be connected to the 2.4 GHz receiver.

Note: If the keyboard does not connect automatically to the 2.4 GHz receiver, it may be
necessary to put the keyboard in pairing mode. First, remove the 2.4 GHz receiver from
the device. Hold down the 2.4 GHz dongle icon on the keyboard to start the pairing
process. Insert the 2.4 GHz receiver into the device. This will allow the keyboard to find the
2.4 GHz dongle and connect.

3-TY\[e]H - COMO USAR

ENCENDIDO / APAGADO

Para encender o apagar el teclado, mover el interruptor ubicado en la parte superior del
dispositivo a la posicién "ON". El indicador de encendido se iluminara en verde durante
aproximadamente 3 segundos.

EMPAREJAR DISPOSITIVOS

1. Mantener presionada una de las tres teclas Bluetooth o la tecla del receptor de 2.4 GHz
durante 3 segundos para asignar un dispositivo. Una vez emparejado, el indicador
permanecera encendido durante 1 segundo y luego se apagara.

2. En el dispositivo anfitrién, buscar "EX3 Keyboard" en la configuracion de Bluetooth y
seleccionar "Conectar" para emparejar. EI LED blanco dejaré de parpadear, indicando que
el emparejamiento se realizo correctamente. Repetir el proceso para agregar hasta 3
dispositivos Bluetooth. Si se utiliza el receptor de 2.4 GHz, verificar que esté conectado
correctamente al dispositivo antes de iniciar el proceso de emparejamiento.

Nota:

- Después de 60 minutos sin uso, el teclado entrard en modo de reposo. Presionar
cualquier tecla para reactivarlo.

- Para cambiar entre Bluetooth 1, Bluetooth 2, Bluetooth 3y el receptor de 2.4 GHz,
presionar la tecla de emparejamiento correspondiente para cambiar de dispositivo.

INDICADORES LED

Encendido/Apagado - Se ilumina en verde durante 3 segundosy luego se apaga.
Bateria baja - Parpadea en rojo cuando la bateria esté baja.

Carga - Se ilumina en rojo durante la carga.

Carga completa - Se ilumina en verde y permanece encendido.

Blogueo de mayusculas - EI LED blanco se ilumina cuando el bloqueo de mayUsculas
estd activado.

CARGA DEL TECLADO

1. Cuando la baterfa esté baja, el indicador de encendido parpadeara en rojo. Conectar el
teclado a una computadora o a un adaptador de corriente USB-C utilizando el cable de
carga USB-C incluido.

2. Cargar el teclado durante 2 a 3 horas, o hasta que el LED de carga rojo cambie a verde.
Nota: El teclado esta disefiado para funcionar con una potencia de carga baja, por lo que
cualquier cargador de pared de 5 W o superior es compatible.

CONEXION MEDIANTE RECEPTOR USB-C DE 2.4 GHZ
1. Retirar el receptor USB-C de 2.4 GHz incluido de la parte posterior del teclado.

2. Conectarlo al puerto USB-C del dispositivo.

3. Elteclado EX3 deberia conectarse automaticamente al receptor de 2.4 GHz.

Nota: Si el teclado no se conecta automaticamente al receptor de 2.4 GHz, puede ser
necesario ponerlo en modo de emparejamiento. Primero, retirar el receptor de 2.4 GHz
del dispositivo. Mantener presionada la tecla con el icono del receptor de 2.4 GHz en el
teclado para iniciar el proceso de emparejamiento. Insertar nuevamente el receptor de
2.4 GHz en el dispositivo. Esto permitiré que el teclado encuentre el receptory se
conecte.

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Warning: Fire, electric shock, damage to keyboard device could occur if the following
instructions are not obeyed.

1. Keep away from microwave radiation sources.

2. Do not place heavy objects on this product.

3. No dropping and bending.

4. Keep away from oil, chemical, or organic solvents.

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

Advertencia: Podrian producirse incendios, descargas eléctricas o dafos al teclado si
no se siguen las siguientes instrucciones:

1. Mantener alejado de fuentes de radiacion por microondas.

2. No colocar objetos pesados sobre este producto.

3. Evitar caidas y dobleces.

4. Mantener alejado de aceites, productos quimicos y solventes organicos.




